Model 451B
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 1
Quick Manual
Temperature Measuring Digital Panel Meter, Model 451B
I-01612
1. Preface
Thank you for purchasing our digital panel meter 451B series.
Before use, read this manual carefully and thoroughly, and keep this manual available for routine reference.

Model 451B
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 12
9. Model Numbering
451B–(1)–(2)–(3)–(4)
【1】Power Supply Voltage
Code Power Source Voltage
A AC100 to 240V
B DC 12 to 24V
C DC110V
【2】Data Output 1
Code Specifications Impedance Max. Load
Null No output
09 Analog voltage (positive input side outputs)
DC 0-10V (Available scaling, Default: 1-5V) Max. 0.1Ω
Min. 100Ω at DC 0-1V
Min. 1kΩ at DC 0-10V
Min. 500Ω at DC 1-5V
29 Analog current (positive input side outputs)
DC 0-20mA (Available scaling, Default: 4-20mA) Min. 5MΩ
Max. 2.4kΩ at DC 0-5mA
Max. 600Ω at DC 0-20mA
Max. 600Ω at DC 4-20mA
BP BCD output (TTL level positive logic)
BN BCD output (TTL level negative logic)
DP BCD output (transistor output, source type)
DN BCD output (transistor output, sink type)
E0 RS-232C
E1 RS-485
【3】Data Output 2 (Available -09 and -29 of Data output 1 only)
Code Specifications
Blank No output
E0 RS-232C
E1 RS-485
【4】Special sensor (Optional)
Code Special Sensor
Blank Standard sensor
A01 Tungsten-rhenium 5% (WRe5-26, Tungsten-rhenium 26% thermocouple)
A02 Nickel RTD
A03 Pt50Ω
A04 Pt1000Ω
A05 Au-0.07%Fe-Chromer thermocouple (for Liquid Nitrogen)
A06 Au-0.07%Fe-Chromer thermocouple (for freezing point)
※ A special sensor cannot be switched.
9.1 Standard Sensor and Measuring Input
Thermocouple
Sensor Measuring Range Display Error (23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH)
R 100.0 to 1700.0 oC -50.0 to 1800.0 oC ±(0.1% of rdg + 0.6 oC) (100.0 to 500.0 oC)
±(0.1% of rdg + 0.5 oC) (500.0 to 1700.0 oC)
K -100.0 to 1300.0 oC -200.0 to 1400.0 oC ±(0.1% of rdg + 0.6 oC) (-100.0 to 0.0 oC)
±(0.1% of rdg + 0.5 oC) (0.0 to 1300.0 oC)
E -130.0 to 1000.0 oC  -250.0 to 1050.0 oC  ±(0.1% of rdg + 0.5 oC)
J -140.0 to 1200.0 oC  -210.0 to 1250.0 oC ±(0.1% of rdg + 0.5 oC)
T -200.0 to 400.0 oC -250.0 to 420.0 oC  ±(0.1% of rdg + 0.5 oC)
B 600.0 to 1800.0 oC  -20.0 to 1820.0 oC  ±(0.1% of rdg + 0.6 oC)
N -100.0 to 1300.0 oC -230.0 to 1350.0 oC  ±(0.1% of rdg + 0.5 oC)
 Temperature coefficient: 0 to 50oC, ±50ppm/oC
 Base contact compensation: 0 to 50oC, ±1.0oC
 Vivificates by inputting base thermal EMF mV in conjunction with JIS C 1602-1995.
RTD
Sensor Measuring Range Display Error (23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH)
Pt100Ω
range 1 -200.0 to 850.0 oC -200.0 to 870.0 oC
±(0.1% of rdg + 0.2 oC) (0.0 to 100.0 oC)
±(0.2% of rdg + 0.3 oC) (-200.0 to 0.0 oC)
(100.0 to 850.0 oC)
Pt100Ω
range 2 -150.00 to 150.00 oC -180.00 to 180.00 oC
±(0.1% of rdg + 0.2 oC) (0.00 to 100.00 oC)
±(0.2% of rdg + 0.3 oC) (-150.00 to 0.00 oC)
(100.00 to 150.00 oC)
JPt100
Ω -200.0 to 645.0 oC -200.0 to 660.0 oC